LR172 LR172

ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 172

Introduced by Hansen, 42; Coash, 27.

WHEREAS, Richard "Dick" Aupperle, Sr., died April 22, 2013, at the age of 75; and

WHEREAS, Dick was a master plumber working from Pine Ridge, South Dakota, to McCook, Nebraska, from Chadron to O'Neill, and finally from North Platte in his 52-year career; and

WHEREAS, Dick was known to be a wise business man and an extremely hard worker, compassionate towards those less fortunate, and a man who was a cornerstone in the framework of North Platte and the plumbing industry; and

WHEREAS, Dick was full of old-school wisdom and was hard around the edges, but he loved what he did; and

WHEREAS, Dick was always the first to the shop and never missed a Saturday of work; and

WHEREAS, Dick was a past member of the Elks Lodge and Moose Lodge and a sergeant in the National Guard; and

WHEREAS, Dick is survived by his children, Rick, John, and Susan, and two grandchildren, Thad and Theo.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature honors the memory of Richard "Dick" Aupperle, his work ethic, and his generosity towards many.

LR172

2. That the Legislature expresses and extends its sympathy and condolences to the family of Richard "Dick" Aupperle.

3. That copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Richard "Dick" Aupperle.